
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 24 January 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes      
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


The previous meeting of the Committee was a Special Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 January 2023, 5 days before the publication of the agenda 
for this meeting. The Minutes of the 11 January 2023 meeting will be submitted to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being held on Tuesday 14 March 2023. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Attendance of Thames Valley Police Chief Constable and Police Crime 
Commissioner      
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley, Matthew Barber, and the 
Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, John Campbell, will be in attendance 
virtually to address the Committee. Members will then have an opportunity to ask 
questions, please submit questions in advance of the meeting to the Democratic 
and Elections Team. 
 
All Members of the Council are invited to attend the meeting for this item 
 
 

7. Integrated Care Partnership Strategy      
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing will give a presentation detailing the 
new strategy proposed by the Integrated Care Partnership to enable Cherwell 
District Council to formally respond to their consultation. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the presentation to enable a formal response to 

the Integrated Care Partnership. 
 
 

8. December 2022 Performance Monitoring Report  (Pages 5 - 26)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To give the committee an update on the council’s progress towards delivering its 
Business Plan priorities for 2022/23 up to December 2022.  
 
Recommendations 
 



Officers recommend the committee: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance Report for December 2022 and provide 

any comments for the Executive Committee to consider on the 6 February 
2023 meeting. 

 
 

9. Working Groups Update  (Pages 27 - 28)    
 
A written update on work undertaken so far by the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion, 
Food Insecurity and Climate Action working groups. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the work undertaken to date. 
 
 

10. Work Programme 2022-23  (Pages 29 - 34)    
 
There are two documents for the Committee to consider: 
 
Appendix 1 – indicative work programme 2022/23. 
Appendix 2 – update on items previously considered. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and agree the indicative work programme 2022/23. 

 
1.2 To consider and comment on the items previously considered by the 

Committee.   
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 16 January 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of the meeting 24 January 2023 
 

December 2022 Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Report of Assistant Director - Customer Focus 
 
This report is public. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To give the committee an update on the council’s progress towards delivering its Business 
Plan priorities for 2022/23 up to December 2022.  

1.0 Recommendations 

              
Officers recommend the committee: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance Report for December 2022 and provide any 

comments for the Executive Committee to consider on the 6 February 2023 meeting. 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council actively and regularly monitors its performance and risk positions to 

ensure it can deliver its corporate priorities and key services to residents but also 
respond effectively to new issues arising in the district.  

  
2.2 The Council does this on a monthly basis so it can identify potential issues at the 

earliest opportunity and put measures in place for mitigating and addressing them.  
 
2.3 The framework used to monitor performance sets out the key actions, projects and 

programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2022-23 Business Plan and 
the priorities of the Council, highlighting progress, identifying areas of good 
performance and actions that have been taken to address underperformance or 
delays. 

 
2.4 This report provides a summary of the council’s performance up to December 2022. 
 
 
2.5  There are two appendices to this report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – 2022/23 Business Plan  
 

 Appendix 2 – Monthly Performance December 2022 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1     This report is split into three areas: 
 

Performance summary – to give an overview of the councils’ performance against 
each strategic priority. 
 
Performance exceptions – to highlight any measures rated amber (slightly behind 
the target – but within 10%), and Red (off target - by more than 10%).   
 
Performance highlights – to give an overview of the council’s key achievements for 
the month. 

  

4.0  Performance Summary  
 
4.
[...]
sing Register.  Housing Register and waiting lists will not provide a quick 
solution. Given the current economic climate and housing crisis, it is likely that numbers 
for emergency assistance will increase, and our ability to prevent homelessness, 
therefore, continues to be challenging. 
 
Mitigating Actions: The Housing Team is working hard to develop initiatives to ensure 
and provide the service it can; this includes additional triaging of cases, managing 
expectations of clients and support-workers, and acting as early as possible.  We have 
increased resources, in the Allocations Team, to ensure clients with the most complex 
housing needs receive bespoke advice and assistance.    
 
Number of Homeless Households living in Temporary Accommodation (TA) 
Priority: Housing that meets your needs 
Service: Wellbeing and Housing Services 
Assistant Director: Nicola Riley 
 
Reported Red for December and Green for Year to 
date (39 against a target of 35 – less is better).  
 
Comments from service: Due to continued increase 
in clients approaching in crisis and delays in moving 
clients to permanent accommodation offers, numbers 
in temporary accommodation are increasing.  
 
Mitigating Actions: We secured five more 
placements for temporary accommodation to meet the specific needs of survivors of 
domestic abuse, and other vulnerable women recognising that demand in this area is 
increasing.  

 

Financial Year to date performance 

April 

(Amber) 

May 

(Green) 

June 

(Green) 

July 

(Green) 

August     

(Green) 

September 

(Green) 

October 

(Green) 

November    

(green) 

December     

(Amber) 

January February March 

Financial Year to date performance 

April 

(Green) 

May 

(Green) 

June 

(Green) 

July 

(Green) 

August     

(Green) 

September 

(Red) 

October 

(Red) 

November    

(Amber) 

December   

(Red) 

January February March 

Page 7



4 
 

Number of Affordable homes delivered including CDC and Growth Deal Targets  
Pri
[...]
, increase Council Tax Base – The revenues and 

benefits team have an excellent month in December, in comparison with previous two 

months, going above its performance target, 8.70% against 8.25%  for the month, and  

a cumulative of 83.59% against a target of 82.30% for the year to date. 

     ASB (Anti-Social Behaviour) - In December, we supported 
Thames Valley Police to promote night-time personal safety, also 
carrying out community garden regular patrols. We attended local 
community forums to discuss safety, and the newly introduced Public 
Spaces Protection Order is now producing results. 

 

   5.0     Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

This report provides an update on the council’s progress towards delivering its 
strategic priorities for 2022/23 up to December 2022. It also highlights areas of 
underperformance, and the steps services are taking to address these – where they 
are in the Council’s control.  It will be discussed at the next Executive meeting hence 
the recommendation to provide any comments for the committee to consider when it 
meets.  

Financial Year to date performance 

April  May  June 

(Amber) 

July  August      September 

(Amber) 

October  November     December   

(Amber) 

January February March 

Page 9



6 
 

6.0    Consultation 

6.1     N/A 

7.0    Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
7.1 This report illustrates the Council’s corporate performance against the 2022-23 

Business Plan for the month of December. These monthly reports ensure the council 
stays on track to deliver its priorities for the year by taking any corrective action at the 
earliest opportunity to address any slippage.  Therefore, there is no alternative option.  
However, members can ask officers to provide additional information that is considered 
helpful into these standard reports. 

8.0   Implications 

 
           Financial and Resource Implications  
 
8.1    There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The forecast 

Financial and Resource implications as at December 2022 will be detailed within the 
Executive Report to be considered in February 2023. 
Comments checked by: 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance / Section 151, Tel: 01295 221845         
Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk       

 
 

Legal Implications 
  
8.2      There are no legal implications arising as a consequence of this report. 

Comments checked by: 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance,  
Shiraz.Sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
           Risk Implications  
 

 8.3      The Risk Implications are detailed within the Executive and AARC Report for December
 2022. 

Comments checked by: 
  Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader, Tel: 01295 221556, 

Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   
 
 

             Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

8.4  There are no direct equalities and inclusion implications as a consequence of this 
report.  
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader, Tel: 01295 221556, 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   
 
 
   

Page 10

mailto:Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Shiraz.Sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


7 
 

   9.0    Decision Information 

 
Key Decision 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   No 
 

Community Impact Threshold Met: No 

 

Wards Affected:                               All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
    This report supports all Corporate Priorities 

 

Lead Councillor 

Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Corporate Services 

Document Information  

        

Appendix number and title 
 

 Appendix 1 – 2022/23 Business Plan  
 

 Appendix 2 – Monthly Performance December 2022 
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader, Tel: 01295 22155
[...]
34 families
currently use the programme. 'Youth
Activators' are delivering family specific
sessions, at school sites from January,
along with many discounted offers, such
as 50% swimming and more.

1,607.00 250.00

BP4.2.03 No of young people who
participated in Youth Activator activities

Cllr P Chapman Nicola Riley
Yvonne Rees

1,200.00 650.00 'Youth Activators' delivered activities to
over 1,200 children, this term, in a range
of programmes from mental health
activities (through to targeted
programmes for children who need a bit
more support). 'Thye' have visited 24
schools, in term, 2 also delivering
community outreach sessions, in targeted
wards, such as: Grimsbury, Ruscote,
Bicester West and more.

1,200.00 650.00

8

BP4.2.01 Number of Visits/Usage to 
District Leisure Centres

Cllr P Chapman Nicola Riley
Yvonne Rees

   87,280   40,000 Usage figures, at the Leisure Centres,
were down against previous months,
however, usually for December, are a mix
of closures, restrictions in opening
hours, bad weather and Christmas. All 4
main Leisure Centres: Spiceball,
Kidlington, Bicester and Woodgreen, have
shown increase against the same period,
in 2021; however, Spiceball Leisure
Centre attracted circa 10,000 more visits,
in December 2022, than in 2021.

 1,039,643  90,000

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Briefing Paper 
 

Subject: Working Groups update 
Assistant Director/Corporate Director:  
Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion – Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus & 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive. 
Food Insecurity -  Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing & Steve Hinds, 
Corporate Director Resources.   
Climate Action – Ed Potter, Assistant Director Environmental Services & Ian Boll, Corporate 
Director Communities 
 
Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Working Group 
 
The working group currently consists of seven members, predominantly from the Overview & 
Scrutiny and Personnel Committees: 
 
Rebecca Biegel 
Gemma Coton 
Sandy Dallimore 
David Hingley 
Dr Chuk Okeke 
Jason Slaymaker 
Amanda Watkins 
 
Discussions regarding dates of meetings for the group are underway, officers intend to have 
three meetings with each one focussing on one of the action plans.  
 
Food Insecurity Working Group  
 
Arrangements are being made for a meeting of the working group with representatives from 
Good Food Oxfordshire (GFO). GFO are currently meeting with district councils to assist in 
the preparation of local food plans.  
 
Climate Action Working Group 
 
Discussions are ongoing with the working group regarding meetings over the next three 
months. The group are currently working on prioritising the recommendations from the full 
Bioregional report. 
 
Further updates on progress of meeting arrangements for all three working groups will be 
given at the Committee on 24 January.  
 
Completed by: Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer – Scrutiny & Democratic Lead 
Date: 16 January 2023 
 
Presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 24 January 2023 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 
(Updated: 16 January 2023) 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 
 

Tuesday 14 March 2023  

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Action Plans 

Pre-decision scrutiny: to consider the action 
plans prior to submission to Executive,  

Shona Ware, Assistant Director – 
Customer Focus 

Community Safety update 

 

Briefing to update Committee on work 
being undertaken in relation to Community 
Safety 

Richard Webb, Assistant Director 
Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 

Climate Action  

 

End of year position update on ongoing 
work.  

Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 

Outcomes Framework 2023-24 Performance Monitoring Shona Ware, Assistant Director – 
Customer Focus 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2022-23 

The Constitution requires that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee submit an annual 
report to Council. This is an opportunity for 
the Committee to review the report. 

Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - 
Scrutiny & Democratic Lead 

 

Working Groups update Standing item: Progress update relating to 
established working groups.  

Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - 
Scrutiny & Democratic Lead 

 

Work Programme 2022-23 (standing 
item at each meeting) 

Standing item: Review of work programme, 
update on topics suggested for 
consideration, update on items previously 
considered 

Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - 
Scrutiny & Democratic Lead 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 
 

Items to be allocated for 2022/23 municipal year 

Housing Matters (date TBC) Referral from Council following question to 
the Leader and query raised at informal 
OSC session on 30.06.22  

Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive & Nicola 
Riley, Assistant Director – Wellbeing and 
Housing 

Wellbeing Strategy Policy Development/Pre-decision scrutiny: 
consideration of draft strategy 

 

Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive and Nicola 
Riley & Assistant Director – Wellbeing and 
Housing 

Food Insecurity Working Group final 
report 

To consider the final report and 
recommendations of the working group  

Chief Executive Yvonne Rees &  

Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director 
Resources & Nicola Riley, Assistant 
Director Wellbeing and Housing 

Climate Activity Working Group final 
report 

To consider the final report and 
recommendations of the working group 

Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
& Ed Potter, Assistant Director 
Environmental Services 

 
Meeting Dates 2022/23 (All Tuesday, 6.30pm unless indicated)  
Wednesday 1 June 2022; 5 July 2022; 6 September 2022; 11 October 2022; 29 November 2022; 24 January 2023; 14 March 2023  
Training for Overview & Scrutiny Committee members was held on Thursday 26 May 2022.  
 
Meeting Dates 2023/24 (All Tuesday, 6.30pm unless indicated) 
23 May 2023 7:30pm; 27 June 2023; 1 August 2023; 19 September 2023; 24 October 2023; 28 November 2023; 30 January 2023; 
12 March 2023 
Training for Overview & Scrutiny Committee members to be scheduled immediately prior to formal meeting on 23 May.  
 
Work Programme Items: 
Members are reminded of the five roles of scrutiny when considering items for the work programme: 

 Performance Monitoring; Policy Development; Policy Review; Holding the Executive to Account; External Scrutiny 

P
age 30



Appendix 2, Updated 16 January 2023 

Update on items previously submitted to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

This document will be used to track progress of items that have been considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to 
submission to another meeting, such as Executive or Full Council, and to track actions.  
 

Item Description Resolution from Overview & Scrutiny Outcome 

**NEW** 
Draft Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 
18) Consultation 
(Considered 11 January 2023, 
Agenda item 6 refers). 

The formal decision notice is currently being 
reviewed by officers before publication, however 
comments to be made to Executive on the 
following aspects of the Local Plan: 

 Balance of Affordable Housing 

 Frieze Farm in Kidlington 

 Infrastructure and community integration  

 Importance of farming 

 Green Belt around Bicester 

 Green Ring around Kidlington 

 Rural allocation of housing  

 wording of policies 

 Members being given more opportunities 
to feedback during Reg 18 stage.  

 

The draft plan is due to be considered by 
Executive at an Extraordinary meeting on 
19 January 2023 (after agenda 
publication for Overview & Scrutiny). A 
verbal update will be given at Overview & 
Scrutiny on 24 January.  

**NEW** 
October 2022 Performance 
Monitoring Report 
(Considered 29 November 2022, 
Minute 45 refers).  

1. That, having given due consideration,  the 
monthly Performance Report for October 
2022 be noted and the following comments 
be provided to Executive to con
[...]
hat officers, Sport England and 

National Governing Body 

representatives be requested to 

annually review the documents 

and Members be kept abreast of 

key changes. 

 

Cost of Living Update  
(Considered 6 September 2022, 
Minute 24 refers).  

1. That the establishment of a Food Insecurity 
Working Group be approved. 

  
2. That authority be delegated to the Assistant 

Director Law, Governance and Democratic 

The report was submitted to Executive on 
3 October 2022 (minute 42 refers), and 
feedback from the first meeting of the 
Food Insecurity Working Group was 
given.  

P
age 32

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3676&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3667&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3675&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3666&Ver=4


Appendix 2, Updated 16 January 2023 

Services (Interim), in consultation with the 
Working Group Chairman and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, to 
finalise the scoping document.  

 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work that the Council is 

undertaking be noted. 
 

(2) That the Council’s Food Champion 
and the work of the Food 
Insecurity Working Group be 
supported. 
 

(3) That the allocation of £250k from 
the COVID fund to support the 
Food Voucher Scheme be 
supported and authority to 
approve further expenditure be 
delegated to the Corporate 
Director Resources, in 
consultation with the Section 151 
Officer and Portfolio Holder for 
Healthy Communities.  
 

(4) That it be agreed to successfully 
deliver new Central Government 
funding initiatives that support our 
communities. 

 

Air Quality Update 
(Considered 6 September 2022, 
Minute 23 refers).  

1. That the work undertaken by the Council 
and its partners in relation to air quality in 
the District and the 2021/22 air quality 
monitoring area be noted.  

The report was submitted to Executive on 
3 October 2022 (minute 43 refers), and 
the comments of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee were given as feedback. 
 
Resolved 
 

P
age 33

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3675&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3666&Ver=4


Appendix 2, Updated 16 January 2023 

(1) That the work undertaken by the 
Council its partners in relation to 
air quality in the District and the 
2021/22 air quality monitoring data 
be noted. 

 
 

Attendance of the Leader of the 
Council  
(Considered 28 July 2022, Minute 
13 refers). 

1. That the overview of current Executive work 
be noted.  
 

2. That an item on the activity Cherwell District 
Council is undertaking to support residents 
with the cost of living crisis be added to the 
work programme for the September meeting 
of the committee.  

 
3. That information on the Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated 
Care System (‘BOB’) be circulated to all 
members via the Chief Executive’s weekly 
update.   

Information on the BOB Integrated Care 
System was included in the 29 July 2022 
Chief Executive’s update. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2021/22 

 

(Considered 15 March 2022, Minute 
49 refers). 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual report for 2021/22 be noted.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director – 

Law and Governance, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to finalise the areas highlighted 
in the report following the final meeting of the 
municipal year, prior to its submission to 
Council.   

 

The report was submitted to the 18 July 
2022 Full Council (item 10 refers).  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Annual Report 2021-22 be 
noted.  
   

 

P
age 34

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3781&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3545&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=3645&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=3645&Ver=4

	Agenda
	8 December 2022 Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 Business Plan 2022-23
	Council Funding
	Bookmark 2
	Bookmark 3
	Bookmark 4

	How we generate income
	Contact us
	Bookmark 7
	Bookmark 8
	Bookmark 9

	p4c.pdf
	Council Funding
	Bookmark 2
	Bookmark 3
	Bookmark 4

	How we generate income
	Contact us
	Bookmark 7
	Bookmark 8
	Bookmark 9


	p2.pdf
	Council Funding
	Bookmark 2
	Bookmark 3
	Bookmark 4

	How we generate income
	Contact us
	Bookmark 7
	Bookmark 8
	Bookmark 9



	Appendix 2 Performance - Dec 22
	1 Housing
	2 ENvironment
	3 Economy
	4 healthy


	9 Working Groups Update
	10 Work Programme 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - items previously considered






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 24 January 2023 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Perran Moon) 
Councillor George Reynolds (In place of Councillor Bryn Williams) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman - Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities 
 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Richard Mould - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Councillor Adam Nell - Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Katherine Tyson 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 2023 

  

Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
 
 

56 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

57 Minutes  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Minutes of the 11 January 
2023 meeting would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
being held on Tuesday 14 March 2023. 
 
 

58 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

59 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

60 Attendance of Thames Valley Police Chief Constable and Police Crime 
Commissioner  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames 
Valley, Matthew Barber, Chief Constable John Campbell and Detective 
Inspector James Holden-White, Thames Valley Police, to the meeting and 
invited them to update the Committee regarding policing in Thames Valley. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner updated the Committee on officer 
numbers, community policy and work being undertaken to improve response 
times on the non-emergency 101 police contact telephone service. 
 
The Chief Constable and Detective Inspector gave a presentation which 
provided a summary of force activity across Thames Valley from April to 
September 2022, and a more detailed update on the Cherwell and West 
Oxfordshire Local Police Area from April 2022 to January 2023.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 2023 

  

Following the presentation, the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Chief 
Constable and Detective Inspector answered questions from Members. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Chief 
Constable and Detective Inspector for their attendance. 
 
 

61 Integrated Care Partnership Strategy  
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing gave a presentation detailing 
the new strategy proposed by the Integrated Care Partnership, that was 
currently out for consultation. 
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing advised the Committee that the 
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group was being replaced by the 
Integrated Care System (ICS) that would cover Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire 
and West Berkshire. The ICS was overseen by an Integrated Care 
Partnership and Board.  
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing explained that the Strategy 
included five areas of focus with 18 priorities in total. The five areas of focus 
were promoting and protecting health, start well, live well, age well and 
improving quality and access to services. 
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing highlighted the good points of 
the Strategy and areas which, it was considered, would improve the Strategy. 
This was proposed for inclusion in the council’s consultation response. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the proposal to recommend 
reference to dying well in the consultation response, the Assistant Director 
Wellbeing and Housing advised that this was to make sure that those coming 
to the end of life could die the way they wished. The Portfolio Holder for 
Healthy Communities advised that although the Council did not have the 
direct responsibility for care provision, end of life was not mentioned in the 
draft Strategy which would be highlighted in the consultation response.   
 
The Chairman thanked officers and Members for the work that had been done 
at short notice on the item. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the following points raised by the Assistant Director Wellbeing & 

Housing be endorsed to form the basis of Cherwell District Council’s 
consultation response: 

 Monitoring and evaluation/measurement of objectives 

 More focus on activity 

 Reference to infrastructure for health and housing 

 Improved focus on good parenting 

 Reference to dying well  

 Improving transitions 

 More reference to partnership working and system resources 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 2023 

  

 
62 December 2022 Performance Monitoring Report  

 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus submitted a report which updated 
the Committee on the council’s progress towards delivering its Business Plan 
priorities for 2022/23 up to December 2022. 
 
In introducing the report, the Performance and Insight Team Leader reported 
that out of the 33 monthly performance measures, 26 had reported green for 
October 2022, with 2 reporting amber and 4 reporting red. Data would not be 
available for one measure until later in the month. With regards to the 
measure, “Number of homeless households living in temporary 
accommodation” that was reporting red, the Performance and Insight Team 
Leader explained the Housing team were working hard but due to continued 
increase in demand and delays in moving clients to permanent 
accommodation, the number of homeless households living in temporary 
accommodation had increased. The Housing Team has secured five more 
placements for temporary accommodation to meet the specific needs of 
survivors of domestic abuse and other vulnerable women. 
  
In relation to the measure “Number of affordable homes delivered including 
CDC and Growth Deal targets” which was reporting red, the Committee was 
advised that December was a quieter month for developers by for year to 
date, the figures were green and delivering ahead of the yearly target. 
 
Regarding the reduction of waste recycled and composted, which was 
reporting amber, the Committee was advised that the Waste Services team 
monitored performance nationally and there was a downward trend nationally 
for less recycling of packaging. It was thought this could be an indication that 
people were moving towards ‘use your own packaging’ style services. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the monthly Performance Report 

for December 2022 be noted and no comments be passed to the 
Executive for consideration at their 6 February meeting. 

 
 

63 Working Groups Update  
 
The Principal Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Lead advised that all of the 
working groups, Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion, Food Insecurity and 
Climate Action had suggested dates for their next meetings, and 
arrangements would be confirmed with each working group shortly.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Working Group updates be noted. 
 
 

64 Work Programme 2022-23  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 2023 

  

 
The Principal Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Lead advised that at the 19 
January 2023 Extraordinary meeting, the Executive had deferred 
consideration of the Draft Local Plan 2040 (Regulation 18) to allow officers to 
consider comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the 11 
January 2023 meeting. The Committee was advised that a revised timetable 
regarding the Local Plan Regulation 18 consultation was being considered by 
officers and the Committee work programme would be updated accordingly. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Principal Officer – 
Scrutiny and Democratic Lead agreed to discuss with relevant officers the 
Housing matters and Wellbeing Strategy items that were listed as ‘items to be 
allocated’, and the possibility of a Castle Quay item being added to the Work 
Programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Work Plan be noted. 

 
(2) That the update on items previously considered by the Committee be 

noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


